
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Monday, 1 March 2021 

 
 
 
 

**Virtual Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Licensing Committee – Tuesday, 9 March 2021, 10.00 am – Virtual meeting via 
Teams 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will take place as indicated above.  Councillors will 
be sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar and can then 
access the meeting from the link in that calendar item. 
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtu.be/5yMbELe3nxg 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: Robert Payne (Chairman), Caroline Cherry, James Clayton, Andy 
Cole, John Crockford-Hawley, Hugh Gregor, Ann Harley, Nicola Holland, Stuart 
McQuillan, Ian Parker, Marcia Pepperall, Mike Solomon, James Tonkin and Roz 
Willis. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Public Participation (Standing Order 17 as amended by SO 5A)   

 
To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the 
Committee.  The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received.  
 
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes (up to a maximum of 30 minutes). 
 
Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this 
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail 
the subject matter of the address. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37 as 
amended by SO 7A)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
03 November 2020, to approve as a correct record (attached) 
 

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committee etc. (if any)   
 

6.   End of year report for the administration and enforcement of all licensing 
regimes (Pages 9 - 130) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

7.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting”.  If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent.  Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

     

 

Page 2



 

 

 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Licensing Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the 
following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Licensing 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
Hazel Brinton Democratic Services Officer 01275 884811 Lic Minutes 031120 

 
 

 
Draft Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of the 

Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 3rd November 2020 
held via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  10:00 Meeting Concluded:   10:49 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Mike Solomon (Chairman) 
 
A James Clayton 
P Andy Cole 
P John Crockford-Hawley 
A Ann Harley 
P Marcia Pepperall (joined after attendance roll call) 
P James Tonkin 
A Roz Willis 
P Huw James (substitution for Caroline Cherry) 
A Hugh Gregor 
P Nicola Holland 
P Ian Parker 
P Robert Payne 
P Stuart McQuillan 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Officers in attendance: Sioux Isherwood (Public Health and Regulatory Services 
Directorate), Amanda Hodge (Public Health and Regulatory Services Directorate), 
Caz Horton (Public Health and Regulatory Services Directorate), Kellie Trego (Public 
Health and Regulatory Services Directorate), Sara Saunders (Corporate Services), 
Mike Riggall (Corporate Services), Hazel Brinton (Corporate Services) 
 
 
LIC 

10  

Chairman’s Welcome 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of the Licensing 
Committee and recorded his resignation as Chairman from the Committee. 
 

LIC 

11  

Election of Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
Resolved: that Councillor Robert Payne be elected as Chairman of the  
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2020-21.  
 

LIC 

12  
Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
(Agenda Item 3) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2  
Hazel Brinton Democratic Services Officer 01275 884811 Lic Minutes 031120 

 None 
 

LIC 

13  
Minutes  05 November 2019 (Agenda Item 4) 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

LIC 

14  
Mid Year Report on the administation and enforcement of all licensing 
regimes (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Public Health and Regulatory Services reported on the 
administration and enforcement of all licensing regimes undertaken by the 
council. 
 
The Principal Environmental Protection and Licensing Officer presented her 
report, which detailed the Licensing activities undertaken within the financial 
year 2020/21 in relation to the functions and responsibilities carried out by the 
North Somerset Licensing Team.  The report noted additional pressures due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report further noted that the Statement of Licensing Policy was due for 
review, but a six-month grace period had been granted by the Home Office 
due to Covid-19. The Principal Environmental Protection and Licensing 
Officer highlighted areas already identified for review to members and 
requested that members consider any additional areas of concern.  She 
noted that the Sexual Entertainment Venues policy required reviewing as did 
the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy which required significant 
amendments as a result of new statutory standards for Local Authorities 
issued by the Department of Transport.  She would advise members further if 
statutory consultation was required on the amended Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.  She noted that licenses currently issued would be reviewed 
against the new policy and any individual license reviews brought back to 
members as necessary. She highlighted that nationally applicable legislation 
introduced by the government as a result of Covid-19 had overridden local 
policy and gave the example of street cafes which had been successful but 
had resulted in costs to council in terms of impact on income. 
 
She answered members’ queries on the impact on the Licensing team’s 
resources of the statutory changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy; the council’s “three strikes and out” policy; social distancing 
enforcement at licensed premises under Covid-19 regulations; electric 
vehicles for future licensed taxis; county lines exploitation and publicity 
around personal responsibility of individuals in respect of social distancing 
during the pandemic. 
 

Resolved:   
 

 (1)  that the outcomes and administration of the various Licensing 
Regimes undertaken by the North Somerset Licensing Team be 
noted; 

          (2)  that the updates regarding the Licensing Service provision and 
policy be noted and 

          (3)  that the changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy in light of 
statutory guidance be noted. 

 

Page 6



3  
Hazel Brinton Democratic Services Officer 01275 884811 Lic Minutes 031120 

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 9 MARCH 2021 

 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: END OF YEAR REPORT FOR THE ADMINISTRATION 

AND ENFORCEMENT OF ALL LICENSING REGIMES 

 

TOWN OR PARISH: ALL AREAS 

 

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

KEY DECISION: NO 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to note some of the outcomes and challenges to the 
administration of Licensing regimes undertaken by the North Somerset Council Licensing 
Team this financial year, and to note the requirement to review and consult on several of 
the statutory policies in place. 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

This report provides a summary of some of the main activities carried out by the Licensing 
Team within the financial year 2020/2021 and also highlights the ongoing pressures and 
difficulties experienced as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic.   
 

2. POLICY 
 

2.1 Statutory and Local policies have been agreed by the Council as follows: 
 

• Licensing Act 2003 –statement of Licensing Policy (2015-2020) 

• Sex Establishment Policy 

• Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Policy (2019-2023) 

• Gambling Act 2005 – statement of principles (2019-2021)  

• Street Café Policy (2020-2024) 

• Street Trading Policy (2020-2024) 

• Film Classification Policy (2020) 
 

These policies direct the Licensing Authority in the discharge of its responsibilities 
under the legislation it administers and enforces. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

2.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003) is now due for 
review, with Home Office guidance permitting a delay in starting the formal 
consultation in light of the resource pressures caused by the pandemic. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



It is clear that the emerging picture of the night time economy, and the future 
hospitality industry in general, will take sometime to recover following the extended 
periods of lockdown and restrictions that many businesses have faced. 
 
As the current policy is still fit for purpose, using the available resource to support the 
current premises back to operation and compliance is seen as a priority and will also 
allow time to take a more aspirational approach to any revised content. 
 
It is proposed that the next few months are used to collate ideas and data to inform a 
revised version which will be presented to the Committee at the mid-year review in 
November.  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues 

 
2.3 With the continued resource pressures during the present Coronavirus pandemic the 

revised Sexual entertainment venue policy is still in formulation. There is currently 
only one sexual entertainment venue in the district which has remained closed since 
March 2020 and no new applications have been submitted to date. The revision of 
this policy is therefore seen as low priority currently and will now take place in early 
2022. 

  
 Taxi & Private Hire 
 
2.4 The Department for Transport statutory standards for Local Authorities were issued 

last year in relation to the Hackney and Private Hire licensing regimes.  Details of the 
new standards were outlined to members at the last meeting in November 2020. 

 
 Whilst it was reassuring to note that many of the proposed standards were already 

being met within the current policy, additional measures need be introduced and an 
interim revision of the policy to note these ahead of the next full policy review in 
2023.   

 
2.5 A copy of the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards will be attached as a separate 

document marked Appendix A but can also be accessed online here.  
 
2.6 An interim revision of the Council’s Taxi & Private Hire policy has been drafted 

accordingly and is shown at Appendix B of this report. The revisions are noted in 
red, and are additions rather than amendments. 

 

3. DETAILS – A SERVICE SUMMARY 

 
3.1 The Licensing Team have continued to receive an unprecedented demand on 

resource in responding to the Coronavirus pandemic.  
 

The constant changes in regulations and guidance, often with little notice of the 
detail, has resulted in officers having to interpret, advise and enforce this alongside 
maintaining the “business as usual” statutory service. 
 

3.2 Licensing Officers have continued to carry out reactive premises visits, often with the 
Police.  Officers have used education and encou
[...]
ic including: 

 

• Coronavirus Act 2020 

• The Health Protection (Coronavirus) regulations 

• Business and Planning Act 2020 
 

Page 12



7. CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no climate change or environmental implications identified within this 
report. 
 

However, there is also a strong commitment to addressing climate emergency and 
reviews of admissible vehicle type and age will form part of future reviews.  There is 
an aspiration to move to lower emission vehicles and to ensure compliance with 
accessibility requirements. 

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 Regularly reviewing licensing policies and practices reduces the risk to the Authority.  
 

8.2 Using a risk-rated approach to both proactive and reactive enforcement allows the 
team to focus resources in problem areas, promoting public safety. 

 

8.3 Ensuring MoU agreements are in place with external partner agencies also help to 
strengthen roles and responsibilities surrounding Licensing work. 
 

8.4 Being able to enforce COVID-safe working practices provides an opportunity to 
ensure compliance and also serves to mitigate some of the Public Health risks 
associated with the spread of Coronavirus. 

 

9. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 There are no equality issues identified as part of this report. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 No corporate implications noted as part of this report. 
 

11. OPTIONS  
 

Members are asked to : 

• Note the updates regarding the Licensing Service provision and policy 
updates, 

• Note the changes to the Taxi & Private Hire Policy in light of statutory 
Guidance. 

• Agree to formulate a revised Licensing Act statement of policy, (informed by 
local issues as restrictions ease) with a view to a draft policy being agreed at 
the next Licensing Committee hearing. 
 

AUTHOR 

Sioux Isherwood 
Principal Environmental Protection & Licensing Officer 
Development & Environment 
North Somerset Council 
Tel:  01934 426265 
Email: sioux.isherwood
[...]
ssibility requirements. 
 
The Policy and any supporting appendices to the Policy may be updated from time to 
time between full Policy reviews and applicants and other interested parties are 
advised to contact the Licensing Authority for the most up-to-date information. 
 
In preparing and publication of this Policy the Licensing Authority has had regard to: 
 

• Guidance issued by the Department for Transport “Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing: Best practice guidance” – edition March 2010; 

• Department For Transport “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards” – 
edition July 2020; 

• Relevant Legislation; 

• Consultation and discussions with other Local Authorities and Partner 
Agencies; 

• Consultation with the taxi trade; 

• Consultation with Disability and Equalities representatives. 
 
Nothing in this Policy document should be regarded or interpreted as an 
indication that any requirement of licensing or other law may be overridden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 LTG06 (2021) 5 

1. Policy overview and objectives 

 
1.1 North Somerset Council is the Licensing Authority under the Local 

Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 (as amended) and the Town 
and Police Clauses Act 1847.  It has the duty to carry out its licensing 
functions in respect of: 

• Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences 

• Hackney Carriage Drivers Licences 

• Private Hire Vehicle Licences 

• Private Hire Drivers Licences 

• Private Hire Operator Licences 
 
1.2 It is recognised that other legislation exists which may impact on taxi 

licensing, such as the Equalities Act 2010, and therefore aspects of the Policy 
pay regard to these legislative requirements. 

 
1.3 This Policy takes effect from……………………….TBC 
 
1.4 The Council will keep this Policy under constant review and make such 

revisions to it as it considers appropriate.  The Policy will be formally reviewed 
every three years and informally re-evaluated from time to time.  Where 
revisions are m
[...]
 local geography and knowledge of the Highway Code, By-
laws, Driver Code of Conduct and the conditions attached to their licence. This 
test is carried out at a place and time determined by the Licensing Authority 
and pre-test learning guidance will be provided.   
 

An applicant is able to undertake additional tests if they do not pass on their 
initial attempt. However, if an applicant fails five attempts the Licensing 
Authority will not then continue with an application. 

 
5.12  Licensed drivers, as a profession, have a responsibility for the safe 

transportation of fare-paying passengers. Therefore, the Licensing Authority as 
part of its application procedure requires a Driving Standard Assessment of the 
drivers’ ability to be obtained by all new applicants.   

 
5.13 The driving assessment is achieved by successful completion of the 

appropriate Driver Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) Practical Driving Test. 
The test is reflective of modern driving practices; the standard is set at a level 
suitable for the full driving licence holder, which is therefore of a higher level 
than the learner driver test. 

 
 The test must be carried out by the Licensing Authority’s nominated test 

provider.  Details of the current provider will be provided to applicants who will 
then be responsible for arranging and attending a test; providing a copy of their 
certificate as part of the application process.  A fee is payable to the provider 
and the Licensing Authority does not set or influence this fee level. 

 
 Safeguarding children and vulnerable persons 
 
5.14 All drivers will be required to attend a training session on safeguarding children 

and vulnerable persons. The training session will cover the conduct and 
responsibilities of those licensed. It will provide guidance in identifying when 
vulnerable people need protection and how to ensure they are taken to a place 
of safety. The training deals with the identification of County Lines activities and 
t
[...]
g and Exploitation 
 

6.34 All Operators will be required to attend a training session on safeguarding 
children and vulnerable persons. The training session will cover the conduct 
and responsibilities of those licensed. It will provide guidance in identifying 
when vulnerable people need protection and how to ensure they are taken to 
a place of safety. It also details the need to report immediately any such 
incident or occurrence to the police and/or social services, and provides the 
necessary contacts and procedures to be followed.  

 

Page 38



 

 LTG06 (2021) 25 

The training provider must be approved by the Licensing Authority and may 
be an internal or external provider. 

 

6.35 New applicants will be required to attend safeguarding training prior to 
applying. Operators who are renewing a licence and who have not yet 
undertaken any training, will be expected to have met this requirement by the 
time their licence is next due for renewal. Failure to do so will result in their 
licence being suspended till such time they undertaken the training. 

 

6.36 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is a form of child abuse. It can involve sexual 
abuse, physical abuse and emotional abuse of children by adults. Licensed 
Operators provide a public service and have a duty of care to all passengers. 
They also have a moral and social responsibility to report concerns about 
someone who is vulnerable.  

 

Should an Operator have any concern about the vulnerability of a child or 
public safeguarding they must report this immediately or pass on information 
or intelligence to either the Police or Licensing Authority. 

 

Should a licence holder fail to report a concern then they will be investigated 
and may have their licence revoked or suspended. 

 

Use of passenger carrying vehicles (PCV) licensed drivers 
 

6.37 PCV licensed drivers are subject to different checks from taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensed drivers as the work normally undertaken, i.e. dr
[...]
uld provide guidance to assist passengers in identifying licensed 
vehicles and the increased risks of using unlicensed vehicles. The guidance might include 
advice on: 
 

• how to tell if a taxi or private hire vehicle is licensed. 
 
Educate the public in the differences between taxis and private hire vehicles e.g.: 
 

• a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked. 
• a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not 

be insured and may not be licensed. 
• what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 End of year report for the administration and enforcement of all licensing regimes
	6.1 Appendix A Statutory and Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 








Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Michele Chesterman 01275 888097 LIC minutes 090321 

Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of 

The Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
Virtual meeting via Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 10.43 am 
 
Councillors: 
 

Robert Payne (Chairman) 
 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole 
John Crockford-Hawley 
Ann Harley 
Nicola Holland 
Stuart McQuillan 
Marcia Pepperall 
Mike Solomon 
James Tonkin 
Roz Willis 
 
Apologies: Councillors: James Clayton and Hugh Gregor. 
 
Absent: Councillors Ian Parker. 
 
Officers in attendance: Caz Horton (Licensing Officer), Sioux Isherwood (Principal 
Environmental Protection & Licensing Officer), Sara Saunders (Solicitor and Senior Legal 
Advisor), Michele Chesterman (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and Mike 
Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager). 
 
LIC 
15 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the second virtual meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

LIC 
16 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37 as 
amended by SO 7A) (Agenda Item 3) 
 
None 
 

LIC 
17 

Minutes 03 November 2019 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 



2 
 

Michele Chesterman 01275 888097 LIC minutes 090321 
 

LIC 
18 

End of year report for the administration and enforcement of all licensing 
regimes (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Public Health and Regulatory Services reported on the 
administration and enforcement of all licensing regimes undertaken by the council. 
 
The Principal Environmental Protection and Licensing Officer presented her 
report, which detailed the Licensing activities undertaken within the financial year 
2020/21 in relation to the functions and responsibilities carried out by the North 
Somerset Licensing Team.  The report noted ongoing pressures and difficulties 
experienced as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report further noted that the current Statement of Licensing Policy was due for 
review, with Home Office guidance permitting a delay in starting the formal 
consultation until 2021 in light of the resource pressures caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Members noted that the emerging picture of the night time economy, 
and the future hospitality industry in general, would take some time to recover 
following the extended periods of lockdown and restrictions that many businesses 
had faced. As the current policy was still fit for purpose, using the available 
resource to support the current premises back to operation and compliance was 
seen as a priority and would also allow time to take a more aspirational approach 
to any revised content.  It was proposed that the next few months be used to 
collate ideas and data to inform a revised version which would be presented to the 
Committee at the mid-year review in November 2021. 
 
The Principal Environmental Protection and Licensing Officer highlighted areas 
already identified for review to members and requested that members consider 
any additional areas of concern.  The Licensing Team was under pressure and 
busy with continual changes to the Covid regulations and changes to licensing 
legislation.  There was a requirement to consider the changes to the taxi policy in 
line with the statutory guidance from the Department of Transport. 
 
With the continued resource pressures during the present Coronavirus pandemic 
the revised Sexual entertainment venue policy was still in formulation. There was 
currently only one sexual entertainment venue in the district which had remained 
closed since March 2020 and no new applications had been submitted to date. 
The revision of this policy was therefore seen as low priority currently and would 
now take place in early 2022. 
 
The Department for Transport statutory standards for Local Authorities were 
issued in 2020 in relation to the Hackney and Private Hire licensing regimes. 
Details of the new standards were outlined to members at the last meeting in 
November 2020.  It was noted that additional measures needed to be introduced 
and an interim revision of the policy to note these ahead of the next full policy 
review in 2023. An interim revision of the Council’s Taxi & Private Hire policy had 
been drafted accordingly and was attached as Appendix B of the report. The first 
online applications under the new process were being trialled with the aim of 
starting the new policy with effect from 1 April 2021.   
 
Members noted that operators and their dispatch and booking staff would be 
required to undergo a safeguarding awareness session.  The Taxi Compliance 
Officer would be delivering the training and members of the Committee were 



3 
 

Michele Chesterman 01275 888097 LIC minutes 090321 
 

invited to attend. In addition, it was agreed that the Principal Environmental 
Protection and Licensing Officer convene an informal virtual meeting with 
members of the Licensing Committee to discuss the best practice that was being 
shared through partnership working with other local authority licensing 
departments and agencies. 
 
The Principal Environmental Protection and Licensing Officer answered members’ 
queries in relation to criminal convictions; basic and enhanced DBS checks; the 
weight given to a Chief Constable’s comments on DBS applications versus 
criminal convictions; the policy detail relating to newer electric, lower emission 
vehicles; written, reading and oral testing of drivers; safeguarding of children and 
vulnerable persons; the robustness of training, the clarification of the term ‘natural 
justice’ and sharing best practice with other local authority licensing departments 
and agencies. A Member asked for the clarification in relation to drivers with 
serious motoring offences and drug offences and it was agreed that the policy 
would be re-worded to indicate that if revoked whilst holding a licence with North 
Somerset then no further licence would be entertained. 
 

Resolved:   
 
(1)       that the updates regarding the Licensing provision and policy updates be 

noted; 
(2)       that the changes to the Taxi & Private Hire Policy in light of statutory  
           guidance be noted and 
(3)       that the formulation of a revised Licensing Act statement of policy 
            (informed by local issues as restrictions ease) be noted with a view to 
            agreeing a draft policy at the next Licensing Committee hearing.  
             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

  
 
 

 
  
 
 


